

NO. 47565-1

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

MICHAEL J. COLLINS,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON & OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, OFFICE  
OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF LABOR &  
INDUSTRIES IN ITS/THIER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

GREGORY G. SILVEY  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSB No. 34117, OID No. 91023  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
PO Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
(360) 586-6423  
GregoryS1@atg.wa.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL.....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Background On Mr. Collins’ Underlying Dispute And  
    Previous Legal Actions.....4

    B. Mr. Collins’ Second Amended Complaint.....5

    C. Mr. Collins’ Third Amended Complaint .....7

IV. ARGUMENT .....8

    A. Standard of Review.....8

    B. The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed Mr. Collins’  
    “Constitutional Tort” And Statutory Violation Claims In  
    His Second Amended Complaint.....9

        1. The IIA Provides Collins’ Exclusive Remedy .....11

        2. There Is No Independent Basis For A Claim Based  
        On “Constitutional Tort” .....13

        3. No Basis For Claims of Statutory Violation.....14

    C. The Superior Court Correctly Dismissed Mr. Collins’  
    Third Amended Complaint For Failure To State A Claim. ....16

V. CONCLUSION .....21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Berge v. Gorton</i> , 88 Wn.2d 756, 567 P.2d 187 (1977).....	16
<i>Birklid v. Boeing Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 853, 904 P.2d 278 (1995).....	17
<i>Birnbaum v. Pierce County</i> , 167 Wn. App. 728, 274 P.3d 1070 (2012).....	10, 19
<i>Blinka v. Washington State Bar Ass’n</i> , 109 Wn. App. 575, 36 P.3d 1094 (2001).....	14
<i>Brand v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111 (1999).....	11
<i>Cena v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 352, 88 P.3d 432 (2004).....	11, 17
<i>Cougar Bus. Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982).....	15
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	9
<i>Cutler v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 749, 881 P.2d 216 (1994).....	9
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	20
<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	18
<i>Hoffer v. State</i> , 110 Wn.2d 415, 755 P.2d 781 (1988) <i>on reconsideration in part</i> , 113 Wn.2d 148, 776 P.2d 963 (1989).....	8

<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....	18
<i>Lakey v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 909, 296 P.3d 860 (2013).....	9
<i>Rector v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 385, 810 P.2d 1363 (1991).....	11
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998).....	13, 15
<i>Shufeldt v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 57 Wn.2d 758, 359 P.2d 495 (1961).....	12
<i>Spurrell v. Bloch</i> , 40 Wn. App. 854, 701 P.2d 529 (1985).....	14
<i>Sys. Amusement, Inc. v. State</i> , 7 Wn. App. 516, 500 P.2d 1253 (1972).....	14
<i>Tallerday v. DeLong</i> , 68 Wn. App. 351, 842 P.2d 1023 (1993).....	12
<i>Tenore v. AT&amp;T Wireless Servs.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....	8
<i>Trujillo v. N.W. Trustee Servs., Inc.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 484, 326 P.3d 768 (2014).....	10, 19

**Statutes**

Industrial Insurance Act, Laws of 1911, ch. 74, § 1.....	11
RCW 43.06.010 .....	3, 7, 15
RCW 43.10.030 .....	passim
RCW 51.04.010 .....	11, 12, 13

RCW 51.32.010 .....	12
RCW 51.52.110 .....	12
RCW 51.52.115 .....	12

**Rules**

CR 12(b)(6).....	passim
RAP 2.5(a) .....	9
RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	9
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	9
RAP 10.3(g) .....	9

**Constitutional Provisions**

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	6, 7, 11, 14
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	13
Wash. Const. art. I, § 30.....	6, 7, 11
Wash. Const. art. I, § 32.....	6, 7, 11
Wash. Const. art. III, § 5.....	7
Wash Const. art. III, § 21 .....	6
